

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

### MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 13, 2017

TO: Historical Resources Board and Interested Parties

FROM: Jodie Brown, AICP, Senior Planner, Historical Resources, Development Service Department

SUBJECT: ITEM 12 – 3430 Elliott Street

The property at 3430 Elliott Street was docketed at the June 23, 2016 Historical Resources Board (HRB) meeting. Prior to hearing the item, the applicant requested a 90 day continuance which was granted by the HRB. Prior to the September 20, 2016 meeting, the applicant requested a 60 day continuance which was granted by the HRB. This item was heard at the November 17, 2016. At the November meeting the applicant requested an additional continuance to the January 26, 2017 meeting. Prior to the January meeting, the applicant decided to withdraw the item.

The applicant has provided an addendum from Johnson and Johnson Architecture analyzing the existing stucco texture. The addendum discusses the reason that stucco deteriorates, which is not necessarily the reason that the stucco on this house was replaced. The addendum also notes that most houses have their stucco repaired or replaced at some point in their history. The addendum finishes with a discussion of the current stucco finish on the house, noting that depending upon the lighting the texture changes. The applicant provided a comparison with a current photo and an enlarged, slightly blurry historic photo noting that the "bumps" and "valleys" that were there historically are still present today. Staff concurs that repair, and in some instances, replacement of stucco is sometimes necessary. However, accurately replicating the texture is an important part of maintaining a character-defining feature of a house. It is important to maintain the original texture to convey the workmanship of the original craftsman. When an exterior is sandblasted, fine detailing is lost which is why this type of abrasive cleaning is not recommended by the US Secretary of the Interior's Standards. In this instance, the "bumps" and "valleys" may still be present but it is muted from its original finish. This undulation that was readily visible in it every kind of weather is now only visible under certain conditions.

Based on this and other modifications, staff continues to not recommend designation under HRB Criteria C and D.

Attachments:

- 1. Memo dated September 8, 2016
- 2. Staff Report dated June 16, 2016, Report No. HRB-16-036
- 3. Applicant's Addendum (under separate cover)
- 4. Applicant's Historical Report (under separate cover)



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

## MEMORANDUM

DATE:September 8, 2016TO:Historical Resources Board and Interested PartiesFROM:Jodie Brown, AICP, Senior Planner, Historical Resources, Planning DepartmentSUBJECT:ITEM 7 - 3430 Elliott Street

The property at 3430 Elliott Street docketed at the June 23, 2016 Historical Resources Board (HRB) meeting. Prior to hearing the item, the applicant requested a 90 day continuance which was granted by the HRB.

The applicant has provided a letter from the contractor, William F. Jones, who completed the stucco work in 2003. The letter dated August 17, 2016 states that the house was re-stuccoed in the mid-2000s with a texture to match the original finish. The letter continues to state that the texture may appear different due to lighting and that the appropriate texture is subjective based upon deferred maintenance, materials available and environmental conditions. Based on the photo from the Quieter Home Program taken in 2003 prior to the window replacement and the current photo provided by the applicant, the new stucco finish resulted in the loss of the decoratively troweled stucco appearance. The new stucco finish does not match the original finish. A very slight undulation is still barely detectable, but significantly muted by the new sand finish. Based on this and other modifications, staff continues to not recommend designation under HRB Criteria C and D.

Attachments:1. Letter dated August 17, 2016 from William F. Jones (under separate cover)2. Current photo of 3430 Elliott Street

### WILLIAM F. JONES, GENERAL CONTRACTOR CA LICENSE #438480 1334 Sutter St. San Diego, ca 92103

MOBILE (619) 602-5664 🌣 FAX (619) 297-3375

August 17, 2016

Historical Resources Board 1010 Second Ave., Suite 1200 East Tower, MS 413 San Diego, CA 92101

#### RE: 3430 ELLIOTT ST., PENINSULA COMMUNITY, COUNCIL DISTRICT 2

Dear Board:

I am the owner and principal of William F. Jones, General Contractor and have been in the contracting business since 1987. Over the past 20 years, much of my work has been focused on the repair and restoration of historically significant homes in San Diego. I have served on the People & Preservation Awards (PPA) evaluation team and received numerous PPA awards. I am a long standing member of the San Diego Historical Society and SOHO.

I have attended countless preservation oriented events, including seminars and architectural tours. My personal library includes an extensive collection of materials covering architects, architecture, preservation and related interests. Many volumes were printed in the period of 1900 - 1950. Study of these materials allows me to take an educated and professional approach when serving my clients' restoration or remodeling needs.

I was the contractor in charge of the repair & restoration of 3430 Elliott St. The project was completed in the mid-2000s. The current owner of the resource informed me that the Board may have questions about the work that was done to the property – namely the stucco. The purpose of this letter is to inform the Board that the stucco color coat applied during the project was done in a manner meant to simulate the texture that was on the structure as found. As such, the texture of the stucco is still the same, although it may look different in some photographs due to the way the light hits the exterior at different times of the day. An appropriate texture is somewhat subjective when the effect of eighty years of maintenance, deferred maintenance, materials available and environmental conditions are taken into consideration.

Should you have any other questions about this property, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you very much.

Sincerely, William F. Jones





#### THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

# Report to the Historical Resources Board

DATE ISSUED:	June 16, 2016	REPORT NO. HRB-16-036
ATTENTION:	Historical Resources Board Agenda of June 23, 2016	
SUBJECT:	ITEM #10 – 3430 Elliott Street	
APPLICANT:	Peter Lucca Jr. represented by Scott A. Moomj	ian
LOCATION:	3430 Elliott Street, Peninsula Community, Cou	ncil District 2
DESCRIPTION:	Consider the designation of the property loca historical resource.	ted at 3430 Elliott Street as a

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Do not designate the property located at 3430 Elliott Street under any adopted HRB Criteria due to a lack of integrity.

#### BACKGROUND

This item is being brought before the Historical Resources Board in conjunction with the owner's desire to have the site designated as a historical resource. The building is a one story single family home located on APN 450-134-21-00 in the residential subdivision of Chatsworth Terrace. The property was evaluated as part of the Quieter Home Program (QHP) and was identified as a potential contributing resource to the potential Loma Portal National Register Historic District.

#### <u>ANALYSIS</u>

A Historical Resource Research Report was prepared by Scott A. Moomjian which concludes that the resource is significant under HRB Criteria C and D. Staff disagrees, and finds that the building is not eligible under any HRB Criteria due to a lack of integrity. This determination is consistent with the *Guidelines for the Application of Historical Resources Board Designation Criteria*, as follows.

CRITERION A - Exemplifies or reflects special elements of the City's, a community's or a neighborhood's historical, archaeological, cultural, social, economic, political, aesthetic, engineering, landscaping or architectural development.

Research into the history of the property at 3430 Elliott Street did not reveal any information to indicate that the property exemplifies or reflects special elements of the City's or Peninsula's

historical, archaeological, cultural, social, economic, political, aesthetic, engineering, landscaping or architectural development. Therefore, staff does not recommend designation under HRB Criterion A.

#### CRITERION B - Is identified with persons or events significant in local, state or national history.

Research into the owners and tenants of the property at 3430 Elliott Street did not reveal any individuals who could be considered historically significant in local, state or national history. Furthermore, no events of local, state or national significance are known to have occurred at the subject property. Therefore, the property is not eligible for designation under HRB Criterion B.

# CRITERION C - *Embodies distinctive characteristics of a style, type, period or method of construction or is a valuable example of the use of natural materials or craftsmanship.*

The subject property at 3430 Elliott Street was constructed in 1929 in the Spanish Eclectic style and features a predominantly flat roof and parapet; small front gabled roof with clay tile and slightly overhanging eaves; stucco walls over wood frame construction; clay pipe vents; and a raised concrete foundation with floor joists. The entry door is set perpendicularly to the street on the forward-set gabled bay, and is accessed by a curved path through a low courtyard wall leading to the tile-clad entry steps. Windows, which feature decorative wood lintels, consist primarily of 3-lite casement and 1-over-1 double hung wood frame and sash windows.

The applicant's report indicates that the courtyard site walls were constructed in 1945 (source unknown). The property was evaluated and documented by the QHP in 2003. At that time, the house exhibited a decorative, troweled stucco finish and very few alterations. The property was determined to be a potential contributing resource to the potential Loma Portal National Register historic district, and therefore qualified for in-kind wood window replacements, which occurred in 2004-2005. In 2010, the owner undertook a remodel that resulted in a number of alterations that included in-kind replacement of the wood lintels above the windows and doors; removal and replacement of clay pipe vents; removal and replacement of wrought iron railing at the entry steps; the addition of non-historic decorative clay tiles at two windows along the driveway side elevation; addition of a column at the courtyard wall; and most significantly, restuccoing of the house. The stucco work resulted in the loss of the decoratively troweled stucco appearance. A very slight undulation is still barely detectable, but significantly muted by the new sand finish.

Following the 1915-1916 Panama-California Exposition, the romantic ideal of Spanish and Latin American architecture was revived. What resulted was the Spanish Eclectic style, which was the predominant style in Southern California between 1915 and 1940, significantly altering the architectural landscape until the Modernist movement took hold during and after WWII. The style uses decorative details borrowed from the entire history of Spanish architecture. These may be of Moorish, Byzantine, Gothic, or Renaissance inspirations, an unusually rich and varied series of decorative precedents. The style employed a variety of floor plans, as well as gabled, cross-gabled, gabled and hipped, hipped and flat roof forms with parapets. Other character defining features include Mission and Spanish clay tile; focal windows; arched windows and other openings; and accented entries.

While the building did originally retain the significant features of Spanish Eclectic architecture, the modifications undertaken in 2010, including the addition of non-historic decorative clay tiles at two

windows along the driveway side elevation and most importantly, the loss of the original decorative troweled stucco finish, have significantly impaired the building's integrity of design, materials, workmanship and feeling to the point that the building is no longer eligible under HRB Criterion C.

# CRITERION D - Is representative of a notable work of a master builder, designer, architect, engineer, landscape architect, interior designer, artist or craftsman.

The subject property at 3430 Elliott Street was constructed by the Dennstedt Company in 1929. The Dennstedt Company was established as a Master Builder in 2007 with the designation of HRB Site #818, the Hazel Weir/Dennstedt Company House/Mut kula xuy/Mut lah hoy ya Site #4. The Dennstedt brothers came to San Diego from Minnesota in 1924 and soon began their careers as builders. The Dennstedt Company became well known as a design-build company producing high quality custom homes with financing options. By the mid-1930s, the Dennstedt Company split and the resulting companies continued in custom home construction. The Dennstedt Company produced houses in the Spanish Eclectic, Mexican Hacienda, Tudor, English Monterrey and Ranch styles in San Diego communities including North Park, Talmadge, Kensington, La Jolla and Point Loma, as well as in Escondido and La Mesa. With several iterations of the firm name, the firm continued until 1988.

As detailed in the discussion of Criterion C above, the building has been significantly altered since its original design and construction in 1929. Specifically, the addition of non-historic decorative clay tiles at two windows along the driveway side elevation and most importantly, the loss of the original decorative troweled stucco finish, have significantly impaired the building's integrity of design, materials, workmanship and feeling. Therefore, the building no longer reflects the notable work of Master Architect the Dennstedt Company, and staff does not recommend designation under HRB Criterion D.

CRITERION E - Is listed or has been determined eligible by the National Park Service for listing on the National Register of Historic Places or is listed or has been determined eligible by the State Historical Preservation Office for listing on the State Register of Historical Resources.

The property at 3430 Elliott Street has not been listed on or determined eligible for listing on the State or National Registers as an individual resource. It was found eligible as a potential contributing resource to a potential National Register-eligible district; but has not been formally determined eligible for individual listing. Therefore, the property is not eligible for designation under HRB Criterion E.

CRITERION F - Is a finite group of resources related to one another in a clearly distinguishable way or is a geographically definable area or neighborhood containing improvements which have a special character, historical interest or aesthetic value or which represent one or more architectural periods or styles in the history and development of the City.

The property at 3430 Elliott Street is not located within a designated historic district. Therefore, the property is not eligible for designation under HRB Criterion F.

#### **OTHER CONSIDERATIONS**

If the property is designated by the HRB, conditions related to restoration or rehabilitation of the resource may be identified by staff during the Mills Act application process, and included in any future Mills Act contract.

#### **CONCLUSION**

Based on the information submitted and staff's field check, it is recommended that the property located at 3430 Elliott Street not be designated under any HRB Criteria due to a lack of integrity. Designation brings with it the responsibility of maintaining the building in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards. The benefits of designation include the availability of the Mills Act Program for reduced property tax; the use of the more flexible Historical Building Code; flexibility in the application of other regulatory requirements; the use of the Historical Conditional Use Permit which allows flexibility of use; and other programs which vary depending on the specific site conditions and owner objectives.

Kelley Stanco Senior Planner/HRB Liaison

KS

Attachment:

1. Applicant's Historical Report under separate cover